therefore this investment is adjusted by the equity method as required by the
new standards, implying an increase in equity of Ch$ 3,, 302 million and a
revaluation effect amounting Ch$5,977.

Non-monetary assets (foreclosed assets)

See Note 2.1 a) h) above.

Adjustment to allowances for loans losses as a result of
application of effective interest rate

Previously, loan loss allowances were calculated in accordance with the
contractual rate. Under the new standards, the application of the effective
interest rate method required to perform a recalculation of these allowances,
generating a reduction in equity of Ch$ 163 million.

Notes to the Consolidates Financial Statements

Notas a los Estados Financieros Consolidados

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position: Reconciliation at January 1, 2008 - Assets, Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity

The following table reconciles the transition of the Bank’s consolidated statement of financial position as of January 1, 2008 from the previous accounting
principles, to the accounting regulations issued by the SBIF:

Balance sheet
as previously

reported
Effect of the

transition
Adjusted balance

sheet Adjustment ref,
Ch$ millions Ch$ millions Ch$ millions

ASSETS
Cash and due from banks 501,246 - 501,246
Items in the course of collection from banks 178,416 - 178,416
Trading investments 626,911 - 626,911
Securities purchased under resale agreement 63,710 - 63,710
Financial derivative instruments 210,471 - 210,471
Interbank loans 258,578 - 258,578
Loans and accounts receivable from customers, net 7,356,704 6,510 7,363,214 ( a )
Available for sale investments 392,869 - 392,869
Held to maturity investments - - -
Investments in companies 35,886 - 35,886
Intangible assets 66,058 (896) 65,162 ( b )
Bank premises and equipment, net 148,132 20,870 169,002 ( c )
Tax receivable 14,907 - 14,907
Deferred income tax 31,590 (18,540) 13,050 ( d )
Other assets 143,655 (24,806) 118,849 ( e )
TOTAL ASSETS 10,029,133 (16,862) 10,012,271

LIABILITIES
Deposits and other liabilities payable on demand 1,776,765 - 1,776,765
Items in the course of collection due to banks 19,416 - 19,416
Securities sold under repurchase agreement 233,150 - 233,150
Saving accounts and time deposits 4,772,001 - 4,772,001
Financial derivative instruments 216,930 - 216,930
Interbank borrowings 1,116,554 - 1,116,554
Bonds payable 958,736 (400) 958,336 ( f )
Other financial liabilities 66,386 - 66,386
Deferred income tax 23,422 - 23,422
Provisions 36,713 956 37,669 ( g )
Other liabilities 105,124 40,612 145,736 ( h )
TOTAL LIABILITIES 9,325,197 41,168 9,366,365

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Capital 518,369 - 518,369
Reserves 51,423 - 51,423
Other comprehensive income (1,233) - (1,233)
Retained earnings
   Retained earnings from previous years - 77,346 77,346 ( i )
   Net income for the period 135,376 (135,376) -
   Less: Provision for minimum dividends - - -

Non-Controlling Interest 1 - 1
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 703,936 (58,030) 645,906
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 10,029,133 (16,862) 10,012,271

Notes to the reconciliation of the statement of financial position at January 1, 2008

6. Consolidated Financial Statements

M
em

or
ia

 B
ci

 2
00

9

99

a) Application of the effective interest rate to financial assets

Loans and accounts receivable to customers were adjusted taking into account
the capitalization of the incremental origination costs directly associated
with the loan and the deferral of related revenue and flat commissions.
As described in Note 2.1a) - a) and b) above, this adjustment was carried
out through the application of the amortized-cost method. Previously, paid

[…]

In addition, the translation reserve for 2008, accounted in income statement
under the previous standards, was recalculated for that investment as
mentioned in Note 1.2 f). This meant a reduction in the income statement of
Ch$ 385 million.

k) Adjustment Credicorp

The Bank has a holding in Credicorp valued at restated cost at December 31,
2008, as the Bank is represented on the board of this company and exercises
a significant influence over it. This investment has therefore been adjusted
to its equity value as required by the standard, which increased the income
statement by Ch$ 3,302 million.

l)Adjustment of provision for loans subject to effective rate

See 2.1.t

m) Under the new standards, price level restatement as of
December 31, 2008 should be reversed and distributed
among the different items that generated it. The
corresponding effect not reported in income statement
amounted Ch$ (57,676) million.

Notes to the Consolidates Financial Statements

Notas a los Estados Financieros Consolidados

Consolidated income statement: Reconciliation as of December 31, 2008 for the year ended December 31, 2008.

As previously
reported Effect of transition Adjusted balances Adjust, Ref,

MM$ MM$ MM$

Interest revenue 1,159,985 (834) 1,159,151 ( a )

Interest expense (688,020) 1,036 (686,984) ( b )

Net interest income 471,965 202 472,167

Fees and income form services 146,912 - 146,912

Fees expenses from services (47,171) (2,028) (49,199) ( c )

Net fee income 99,741 (2,028) 97,713

Gains from financial operations, net 149,251 - 149,251

Foreign exchange gain (loss), net (139,851) - (139,851)

Other operating revenue 13,042 126 13,168 ( d )

Total operating revenue 594,148 (1,700) 592,448

Provisions for loan losses (93,678) - (93,678)

NET OPERATING REVENUE 500,470 (1,700) 498,770

Personnel salaries and expenses (143,580) - (143,580)

Administrative expenses (99,150) - (99,150)

Depreciation and amortization (27,019) (2,205) (29,224) ( e )

Impairment - - -

Other operating expenses (26,908) - (26,908)

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (296,657) (2,205) (298,862)

OPERATING INCOME 203,813 (3,905) 199,908

Income attributable to investments in companies 7,741 9,453 17,194 ( f )

Price level restatement (28,217) 28,217 - ( g )

Income before income taxes 183,337 33,765 217,102

Income taxes (31,280) 6,381 (24,899) ( h )

Result from continuing operations 152,057 40,146 192,203

Result from discontinued operations - -   -

NET INCOME 152,057 40,146 192,203

6. Consolidated Financial Statements

M
em

or
ia

 B
ci

 2
00

9

105

Adjustments as of December 31, 2008

a) Interest revenue

Interest and indexation revenue is affected by the effective-rate adjustments
of loans and the effect of adjustment of the tax accounts which previously
were booked with effects in the price level restatement.

Interest expense

Interest expense is affected by the effective-rate adjustment made of the
financial liabilities.

Fees expenses from services

Fees expenses from services are affected by the recognition of the obligation
for all the points earned and exchangeable by customers of the special

[…]

and equipment and their respective recalculation of depreciation, plus the
retirement of intangible assets and their respective amortization, plus the
effect of elimination of the price level restatement of the accounts involved.

Investments in companies

Investments in companies are affected by the recognition of the investments
by the equity method of Credicorp Ltda., the reconciliation of business-
support companies, translation adjustment of Miami and the elimination of
the price level restatement of the year.

Price level restatement

Under the new standards, price level restatement as of December 31, 2008
should be reversed and distributed among the different items that generated
it. The corresponding effect not reported in income statement amounted Ch$
(57,676) million.

Income taxes

Income tax is affected by the elimination of the complementary deferred tax
accounts and the tax effects for the year generated by the adjustments of
first application.

Notes to the Consolidates Financial Statements

Reconciliation of the consolidated statement of cash flows for year ended 31,12,2008

As previously reported Effect of transition Adjusted balances
Ch$ millions Ch$ millions

NET INCOME FOR THE YEAR 152,057 40,146 192,203
Charges (credits) to the income statement not representing cash flows
Depreciation and amortization 27,019 2,205 29,224
Provisions for loan losses 93,678 - 93,678
Fair value adjustment from financial investments 2,552 - 2,552
Net income from investments in companies (7,741) (9,453) (17,194)
Net gain on sale of assets received in lieu of payment (1,070) - (1,070)
(Gain) loss on sale of bank premises and equipment, net 992 - 992
(Gain) loss on sale of participations in other companies - - -
Write-off of foreclosed assets 621 - 621
Price level restatement 28,217 (28,217) -
Other charges (credits) not representing cash flows 79,111 (61,572) 17,539
Net change in interest and fees accruals (25,880) 754 (25,126)

Changes in assets and liabilities not affecting operating cash flows:
Net (increase) decrease in interbank loans (41,977) (41,977)
Net (increase) decrease in loans and accounts receivable to customers (1,165,381) - (1,165,381)
Net (increase) decrease in investment (299,992) - (299,992)
Increase (decrease) in deposits and other liabilities payable on deman 87,430 - 87,430
Increase (decrease) in securities sold under repurchase agreements (26,380) - (26,380)
Increase (decrease) in saving accounts and time deposits 738,599 - 738,599
Increase (decrease) in interbank borrowings (5,344) - (5,344)
Increase (decrease) in other financial obligations 53,406 - 53,406
Loans from Central Bank of  Chile (long term) 439,554 - 439,554
Repayment of loans from Central Bank of  Chile (long term) (352,476) - (352,476)
Loans obtained from abroad at long term 4,458,394 - 4,458,394
Repayment of loans from abroad at long term (4,195,083) - (4,195,083)

Total cash flows from (used in) operating activities 40,306 (56,137) (15,831)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES:
Acquisitions of premises and equipment (37,662) - (37,662)
Proceeds from sales of premises and equipment 4,135 - 4,135
Investment in companies (3,622) - (3,622)
Sales of investments in companies 6,259 - 6,259
Dividends received on investments 475 - 475
Sale of assets received in payment 2,100 - 2,100
Net (increase) decrease in other assets and liabilities (2,150) - (2,150)

Total cash flows from (used in) investment activities (30,465) - (30,465)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Redemption of mortgage-funding notes (53,315) - (53,315)
Bonds issued 126,966 - 126,966
Bonds redeemed (7,838) - (7,838)
Issue of shares for payment - - -
Dividends paid (61,294) - (61,294)

Total financing cash flows 4,519 - 4,519

EFFECT OF INFLATION ON CASH AND DUE FROM BANKS (56,137) 56,137 -
CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS DURING THE YEAR 14,360 (56,137) (41,777)
CASH AND DUE FROM BANKS AT THE BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 835,017 - 835,017
CASH AND DUE FROM BANKS AT THE END OF THE YEAR 793,240 - 793,240

6. Consolidated Financial Statements

M
em

or
ia

 B
ci

 2
00

9

107

Note 2.2 – Future accounting changes

Effective January 1, 2010, in accordance with SBIF Circular 3489 of
December 29, 2009, the Bank should prepare allowances for contingent
credits relating to freely-available lines of credit and other contingent credit
commitments. The creation of such allowances amounts to Ch$ 5,189 million
at December 31, 2009 and its effect will be presented in shareholders’ equity.

This Circular 3489 also states that effective July 1, 2010, the Bank should
modify the percentages for assigning allowances for loan losses in the